
 
Environmental Review for Leasing or Rental Assistance Project 

that is Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(5) 

 
 

Project Information 
 
Project: Egida Sor Isolina Ferre - Ponce Elderly II (PR-RA-00006)  
 
Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): N/A 
 
State/Local Identifier:  Puerto Rico 
 
Preparer:  Michael J. Richardson, PE 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title:  Doel F. Muñiz Rivera, Program Management Division 
Director CDBG-DR Program   
     
Consultant (if applicable):  HORNE LLP 
 
Project Location:  1038 Ave. Hostos Suite 100 Ponce PR 00919-5288 (Figure 1) 
 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
This property is an 86-unit complex at the above location.  The Rental Assistance Program was 
developed to respond to the urgent need of preserving the loss of extremely affordable rental 
units and promoting housing sustainability by providing rental assistance to low-income elderly 
residents of hurricane-impacted areas who are at risk of becoming homeless, due to the 
impending loss of funding for Act 173 Program subsidies in Puerto Rico.  
 
This temporary assistance will allow time for PRDOH to achieve exit strategies for the 
subsidized rental units. Through the end of the twenty-four (24) month duration of this program, 
PRDOH expects to resolve the housing needs, aggravated by the hurricanes’ impact for 
approximately 1,000 rental units, through these Exit Strategies, securing the ability to keep 
serving all the remaining Act 173 Program beneficiaries while an exit strategy is achieved.  
 
The Rental Assistance Program will select participants with priority, as defined in the Program 
Selection Sequence, which has been carefully considered and designed to provide rental 
assistance to the most precarious necessities within the current Act 173 Program housing 
properties.  The complex at the address above is participating in this program. 
 
 
 



 
Level of Environmental Review Determination:  
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5, per 24 
CFR 58.35(a)(5).    
 
Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program  Funding Amount  
B-17-DM-72-0001 CDBG-DR $733,920

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:  $733,920 

 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds): $733,920 

 
 
 

  



 
Compliance with 24 CFR 58.5 and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits or 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6                  

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 58.6 

Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 

      
This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
HUD’s Airport Hazard regulations without 
further evaluation. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 

      

The project is located approximately 2.3 
miles from the nearest Coastal Barrier 
Resource System area (Figure 2).  
Therefore, the project complies with this 
regulation. 

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 

      

The project location is within a Zone AE – 
Special Flood Hazard Area (aka 100-year 
floodplain) (Figure 3) on FEMA Panel 
72000C0370J dated 11/18/2009.  Flood 
insurance has been obtained for this project 
location.  See Appendix C. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 

Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 

      

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
Clean Air Act without further evaluation. 

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 

      

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
Coastal Zone Management Act without 
further evaluation. 



 
Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 

     

The following sites are within 3,000 feet of 
the project location: 

 1 TRI site – Hanes Menswear at 2,950 
feet to the south 

 1 SEMS site – Caribbean Can 
Manufacturing at 1,900 feet to the north 

 14 inactive RCRA sites – the closest is 
the Caribbean Can Manufacturing 
Ammonia Release at 685 feet to the west 

 6 active RCRA sites – the closest is the 
Macys Plaza del Caribe #806 site 1,485 
feet to the northeast 

 7 NPDES sites – the closest is Tropical 
City Industries at 1,500 feet to the north 

 2 National Compliance Database (EPA) 
sites – both for Hospital Damas at 1,800 
feet to the northwest   

 14 Integrated Compliance Information 
System (EPA) sites – the closest is Rama 
Construction at 530 feet to the southwest 

 2 Air Quality System sites – both at the 
Ponce Concrete site at 1,400 feet to the 
southwest 

As shown on Figure 4, none of the sites are 
within 500 feet nor show indications of 
hazardous or toxic constituents impacting 
the project site. 

Based upon USGS aerial photograph maps, 
there are no prior uses of the property that 
would interfere with the current use as a 
multi-family rental complex.  Figure 5 was 
taken in 1977 and shows construction just 
starting in the area.  There were no structures 
in the location prior to this date. 

Therefore, this topic is in compliance. 
Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 

     

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act without further 
evaluation. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 

     

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with HUD’s 
Explosive and Flammable Hazards standards 
without further evaluation. 



 
Farmlands Protection   

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 

     

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
Farmland Protection Policy Act without 
further evaluation. 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 

     

The project location is within a Zone AO 
(Depth 0.7 meters) – Special Flood Hazard 
Area (Figure 3) on FEMA Panel 
72000C2030J dated 11/18/2009.  Pursuant to 
the updated regulations at 24 CFR 55.12(b)(5), 
if units are leased within a building of five or 
more residential units or any nonresidential 
properties are leased on one site in a SFHA, 
the 8-Step Process is not required if the entire 
building, i.e. all units and common areas, are 
fully covered by flood insurance.  This 
building is fully covered by flood insurance.  
The Insurance Certificates are included in 
Appendix C; therefore, the 8-step Decision 
Making Process is not required. 

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 

     

HUD has determined that leasing and rental 
assistance with no associated repairs, 
rehabilitation, or other activities with 
physical impacts has No Potential to Cause 
Effects under 36 CFR 800.3(a)(1) (see 
Appendix A). Therefore, this project is in 
compliance with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act without further 
obligations. 

Noise Abatement and Control   

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 

     
 

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance. HUD’s Noise standards do not 
apply. 

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 

     
 

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the Safe 
Drinking Water Act without further 
evaluation. 

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5; 24 
CFR Part 55 wetlands provisions 

Yes     No 

     
 

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance without any new construction. 
Executive Order 11990 and Part 55 wetlands 
provisions do not apply to projects that do 
not involve new construction in a wetland. 
 



 
Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

This project consists only of leasing or rental 
assistance and is in compliance with the 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act without further 
evaluation. 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 

     
 

There are no adverse environmental impacts 
that are disproportionately high for low-
income and/or minority communities.   

                                                                                  

 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions   
Summarize below all mitigation measures either taken or required as a condition of approval of 
the project by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate adverse environmental impacts 
and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. 
These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, development agreements, 
and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation 
measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 
 
 
The only mitigation measure required for this property is the obtainment of flood insurance.  Flood 
Insurance has already been obtained. 
 
 
Appendix A – Memo on Historical Properties (program is for Continuum of Care but applies to 

all Rental and Leasing programs meeting the same requirements) 
Appendix B – Figures  
Appendix C – Flood Insurance Certificates 
 
 
  



 
Determination:  
 
 

 This categorically excluded activity/project converts to EXEMPT per Section 58.34(a)(12), 
because it does not require any mitigation for compliance with any listed statutes or authorities, nor 
requires any formal permit or license; Funds may be committed and drawn down for this (now) 
EXEMPT project; OR 

 This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt status because one or more 
statutes or authorities listed at Section 58.5 requires formal consultation or mitigation. Complete 
consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF, submit RROF (HUD 
7015.15), and obtain “Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 
58.71 before committing or drawing down any funds; OR 

 This project is not categorically excluded OR, if originally categorically excluded, is now subject 
to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to extraordinary 
circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).  

 
 

Preparer Signature:  
 

 
____________________________________________________________Date: June 18, 2020 
 
Name/Title/Organization: Michael J. Richardson, PE / Director / HORNE LLP 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:  
 
____________________________________________________________Date:________ 
 
Name/Title: Doel F. Muñiz Rivera, Program Management Division Director CDBG-DR Program 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
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Appendix B – Figures 
 

Figure 1 – Project Location 
Figure 2 – Coastal Barrier Resource System Areas 
Figure 3 – Flood Hazard Area 
Figure 4 – Toxics  
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Appendix C – Flood Insurance Certificates 
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